
MARSHALL, Minn. - Junior pitcher Reese Gregory from St. Cloud State University (Minn.) and junior catcher Will Albertson from Catawba College
(N.C.) headline the 2015 Daktronics, Inc., NCAA Division II All-America baseball team, earning the Ron Lenz Pitcher and Player of the Year awards
respectively. A total of 49 student-athletes, representing 40 institutions were named to either the first, second or third team All-America squad,
while 15 were named honorable mention.  

The D2SIDA All-America and All-Region baseball teams are sponsored by Daktronics, Inc., an acknowledged world leader in scoring, timing and pro-
grammable display systems for virtually every sport at every level of competition. The teams are voted on by the members of D2SIDA, NCAA
Division II Sports Information Directors Association. Daktronics has sponsored the baseball All-America program since 2007.

Gregory, a native of St. Cloud, Minn., racked up a 13-0 record with six saves, compiling a 1.49 ERA in 84 2/3 innings with 92 strikeouts in helping
lead the Huskies to No. 1 national ranking this season and a final record of 54-5. He appeared in a team-high 20 games with 10 starts leading SCSU
to a school record for victories and the No. 1 seed in the NCAA Central Region Tournament. The 2015 Northern Sun Intercollegiate Conference
Pitcher of the Year, Gregory did not allow a run in 12 appearances, recording five complete games with four shutouts, while opponents hit just
.205. In the latest Division II statistics (May 18), Gregory ranks first in victories, 12th in ERA, 24th in WHIP (0.97), 26th in strikeouts, 37th in complete
games, 51st in hits allowed per nine innings (6.7), 61st in saves and 79th in strikeouts per nine innings (9.78). He was a Daktronics third team All-
American last season as a relief pitcher and was a Daktronics first team All-Region honoree in 2013. 

Albertson, a native of Sophia, N.C., led Catawba to the Southeast Region championship last weekend and a trip to the NCAA Championships. He
has started all 57 games this season batting .473 (107 of 226) with 26 home runs, 17 doubles, one triple and 90 RBIs. He has racked up a .903 slug-
ging percentage and a .534 on-base percentage, while scoring 72 runs and stealing two bases. He has set the school single-season record for home
runs and RBIs and also set the South Atlantic Conference single-season record for home runs. In the latest Division II statistics (May 18), Albertson
ranks first in hits, first in total bases (204), second in RBIs, third in home runs, fourth in RBIs per game (1.58), fifth in slugging pct., sixth in home
runs per game (0.46), sixth in runs scored, seventh in on-base pct. and 14th in runs per game (1.26). 

Joining Gregory and Albertson on the Daktronics All-America first team include Albert Bauer (1B, Newberry, S.C), Shane Billings (2B, Wingate, N.C.),
Nick Sell (3B, Seton Hill, Pa.), Paxton DeLaGarza (SS, Angelo State, Texas), Justin Garcia (OF, Nova Southeastern, Fla.), Jhalan Jackson (OF, Florida
Southern), Jason Morozowski (OF, Mount Olive, N.C.), Max Waletich (DH, Minnesota State), Kamran Young (UT non-pitcher, Cal. State Dominguez
Hills), Frank Samluk (UT pitcher, Wilmington, Del.), Craig Brooks, (SP, Catawba, N.C.), Steve Naemark (SP, Angelo State, Texas), Brendan O’Rourke
(SP, Franklin Pierce, N.H) and Tyler Fries (RP, Wilmington, Del.).

The Division II Conference Commissioners Association encourages and promotes Division II athletics and high standards of sportsmanship as impor-
tant elements of higher education. The CCA is a key communications link among the conferences as they discuss views, policies and regulations
that impact Division II intercollegiate athletics and works closely with the NCAA as a communications channel to NCAA Division II member colleges
and universities.

The online nomination and voting processes are powered by Sidearm Sports. Headquartered in Syracuse, NY, Sidearm Sports is the official provider
of college athletic websites for over 6,000 sports organizations at all levels of competition. To receive more information on how your institution
can partner with Sidearm Sports for a customized website solution, visit sidearmsports.com.

2015 Daktronics NCAA Division II Baseball All-America Teams
Ron Lenz Pitcher of the Year: Reese Gregory, St. Cloud State (Minn.)

Ron Lenz Player of the Year: Will Albertson, Catawba (N.C.)

FIRST TEAM
C                          Will Albertson                      Jr.               Catawba (N.C.)

1B                         Albert Baur                           Sr.              Newberry (S.C.)
2B                         Shane Billings                       So.             Wingate (N.C.) 
3B                         Nick Sell                                Sr.              Seton Hill (Pa.)
SS                         Paxton DeLaGarza               Jr.               Angelo State (Texas) 
OF                        Justin Garcia                         Jr.               Nova Southeastern (Fla.)
OF                        Jhalan Jackson                     Jr.               Florida Southern 
OF                        Jason Morozowski              Jr.               Mount Olive (N.C.) 
DH                        Max Waletich                      Sr.              Minnesota State

UT (non-pitcher)        Kamran Young                     Sr.              Cal. State Dominguez Hills
UT (pitcher)                Frank Samluk                       Sr.              Wilmington (Del.)

SP                         Craig Brooks                         Sr.              Catawba (N.C.)
SP                         Reese Gregory                     Jr.               St. Cloud State (Minn.)
SP                         Steve Naemark                    Jr.               Angelo State (Texas)
SP                         Brendan O’Rourke              Sr.              Franklin Pierce (N.H.)
RP                        Tyler Fries                             Sr.              Wilmington (Del.)
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SECOND TEAM
C                          Michael Jurgella                  Sr.              St. Cloud State 

1B                         Ryan Uhl                               Sr.              Indiana (Pa.)
2B                         David Summerfield             So.             Millersville (Pa.)
3B                         Collins Cuthrell                    Sr.              North Carolina-Pembroke
SS                         Brandon Overstreet            Sr.              Erskine (S.C.) 
OF                        Justin Harris                         Sr.              Emporia State (Kan.) 
OF                        Thomas Spitz                       Sr.              Wingate (N.C.)
OF                        Matt Wilson                         Sr.              Shepherd (W.Va.)
DH                        Mike McClellan                    Jr.               Columbus State (Ga.)

UT (non-pitcher)         Matt Rubino                         Sr.              Francis Marion (S.C.)
UT (pitcher)                Matt Chavarria                    Sr.              Southern Indiana

SP                         Ryan Colegate                      Jr.               Ohio Dominican
SP                         Justin Donatella                   Jr.               UC-San Diego  
SP                         Sheldon Miks                       Fr.              St. Cloud State (Minn.)
SP                         Chris Murphy                       Sr.              Millersville (Pa.)
RP                        Austin Simokaitis                 Jr.               Missouri-St. Louis

THIRD TEAM
C                          Chris Miller                           Jr.               Seton Hill (Pa.)

1B                         Alex Wojciechowski            Jr.               Minnesota Duluth
2B                         Brody Miller                         Sr.              Montana State-Billings
3B                         Hunter Newman                 Jr.               Trevecca Nazarene (Tenn.) 
SS                         Daniel Martin                       Jr.               Azusa Pacific (Calif.)
SS                         Matt Peters                          Sr.              California (Pa.)
OF                        Alex Fife                                Jr.               Colorado Mesa
OF                        Sam Goines                          Sr.              Wilmington (Del.)
OF                        Adam Urbania                     Sr.              Slippery Rock (Pa.)
DH                        Stephen Dezzi                      Sr.              Tampa (Fla.)

UT (non-pitcher)         Kevin Czarnecki                   Sr.              Fort Hays State (Kan.)
UT (pitcher)                Chris Hoffman                     Jr.               Missouri Southern

SP                         Wilson Ashford                    Sr.              Fresno Pacific (Calif.) 
SP                         Ryan Olson                           So.             Cal Poly Pomona
SP                         Dominic Raia                        Sr.              Chestnut Hill (Pa.)
SP                         Scotty Ward                         Sr.              Florida Tech
RP                        Joshua Falbo                        Jr.               West Virginia State

HONORABLE MENTION
Austin Wallingford (C, Colorado Mesa) ; Jordan Brower (1B, Azusa Pacific, Calif.) ; Stephen James (2B, Ashland, Ohio) ; Dean Long (3B, Emporia State,
Kan.) ; Brendan Collins (OF, Columbus State, Ga.) ; Colton Simbeck (OF, Alabama-Huntsville) ; Eric Loxtercamp (OF, St. Cloud State) ; Troy Paris (DH,
Kentucky Wesleyan) ; J.C. Snyder (UT non-pitcher, Angelo State, Texas) ; Matt Petrizzi (UT pitcher, West Chester, Pa.) ; Blake Bass (Angelo State,
Texas) ; Sam Crater (SP, Shepherd, W.Va.) ; Cody Hutchinson (SP, Missouri Southern) ; Jake DeCarli (SP, LIU Post, N.Y.) ; Paul Lujan (RP, West Texas
A&M) 

Ron Lenz Player of the Year
2007: Dylan Owen, Francis Marion (S.C.)
2008: Chad Jacobson, South Carolina-Aiken
2009: Matt Adams, Slippery Rock (Pa.)
2010: Bryan Fogle, Erskine (S.C.)
2011: Chase Larsson, Cameron (Okla.)
2012: Nathan Minnich, Shepard (W.Va.)
2013: Michael Schulze, Missouri Western State
2014: Giancarlo Brugnoni, Grand Valley State (Mich.)
2015: Will Albertson, Catawba (N.C.)
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Ron Lenz Pitcher of the Year
2007: Erik Lovett, Mount Olive (N.C.)
2008: Korey Noles, Columbus State (Ga.)
2009: Gabriel Duran, Dowling (N.Y.)
2010: Hayden Simpson, Southern Arkansas
2011: Carter Capps, Mount Olive (N.C.)
2012: Carl O’Neal, St. Mary’s (Texas)
2013: Harvey Martin, Minnesota State
2014: Dan Altavilla, Mercyhurst (Pa.)
2015: Reese Gregory, St. Cloud State (Minn.)



All-Time 
School 2015 1st 2nd 3rd
Abilene Christian (Texas) 3 1 2
Adelphi (N.Y.) 2
Alabama-Huntsville 1 1
Albany State (Ga.) 1
Angelo State (Texas) 2 2 2 1
Arkansas Tech 1
Armstrong Atlantic (Ga.) 1
Ashland (Ohio) 2 1 3
Augustana (S.D.) 2 2 3
Azusa Pacific (Calif.) 1 1
Barry (Fla.) 2 2 3
Bellarmine (Ky.) 1
Belmont Abbey (N.C.) 1 2
Bemidji State (Minn.) 1 1
Benedict (S.C.) 1 1
California (Pa.) 1 1 1
California Baptist 1
Cal Poly Pomona 1 1 1 1
Cal. State-Chico 2
Cal. State-Dominguez Hills 1 2 1
Cal. State-L.A. 2 2
Cal. State-Stanislaus 1 1
UC-San Diego 1 6 4
Carson-Newman (Tenn.) 1
Cameron (Okla.) 2 1
Catawba (N.C.) 2 4 1 2
Central Missouri 3 4 1
Central Oklahoma 4 1
Central Washington 1
Chestnut Hill (Pa.) 1 1
Concordia-St. Paul 4
Colorado Mesa 1 4 2 3
Colorado State-Pueblo 1
Columbus State (Ga.) 1 2 3 1
Concord (W. Va.) 1 2 2
Delta State (Miss.) 2 1
Dixie State (Utah) 1
Dowling (N.Y.) 2 1
Drury (Mo.) 1 1 1
East Stroudsburg (Pa.) 1 1 1
Eastern New Mexico 1
Emporia State (Kan.) 1 1 4
Erskine (S.C.) 1 1 1 3
Fairmont State (W. Va.) 1
Florida Southern 1 1
Florida Tech 1 3
Fort Hays State (Kan.) 1 1 1
Francis Marion (S.C.) 1 1 1
Franklin Pierce (N.H.) 1 5 3 1
Fresno Pacific (Calif.) 1 1
Georgia College & State 1 3
Grand Valley State (Mich.) 2 2 3
Incarnate Word (Texas) 1 2
Indiana (Pa.) 1 1 1
Indianapolis (Ind.) 1
Harding (Okla.) 2
Hawaii Pacific 1
Kutztown (Pa.) 2 2
Lander (S.C.) 1 3
Limestone (N.C.) 1
Lincoln Memorial (Tenn.) 1
Lynn (Fla.) 3 1 1
Mercyhurst (Pa.) 1 1
Merrimack (Mass.) 1
Metro State (Colo.) 2
Millersville (Pa.) 2 3 2
Minnesota Duluth 1 2
Minnesota State 1 5 1

All-Time
School 2015 1st 2nd 3rd
Missouri-St. Louis 1 1 1
Missouri Southern 1 1
Missouri Western State 3
Molloy (N.Y.) 1
Montana State-Billings 1 1
Montevallo (Ala.) 1
Mount Olive (N.C.) 1 4 7 3
New Haven (N.H.) 2
Nebraska-Kearney 1 1
Nebraska-Omaha 2 1 3
Newberry (S.C.) 1 1
New Mexico Highlands 2
North Carolina-Pembroke 1 3 1 1
Northern Kentucky 1 1
Nova Southeastern (Fla.) 1 1 3 1
Ohio Dominican 1 1
Pittsburgh-Johnston (Pa.) 1 1
Quachita Baptist (Ark.) 1 1
Quiny (Ill.) 1
Regis (Colo.) 2
Rockhurst (Mo.) 1
Rollins (Fla.) 1
St. Anselm (N.H.) 1
St. Augustine’s (N.C.) 1
St. Cloud State (Minn.) 3 1 3 2
St. Edward’s (Texas) 2 1 1
St. Joseph’s (Ind.) 1
St. Mary’s (Texas) 1 3 1
St. Thomas Aquinas (N.Y.) 1 1
Seton Hill (Pa.) 2 2 3 1
Shepherd (W. Va.) 1 3 2 1
Shippensburg (Pa.) 2
Slippery Rock (Pa.) 1 2 1 2
Sonoma State (Calif.) 1 4
South Carolina-Aiken 4 1
Southern Arkansas 5 2
Southern Connecticut State 1 1 1
Southern Indiana 1 2
Southern New Hampshire 2
Southeastern Oklahoma State 1 1 1
Southwestern Oklahoma State 1
Tampa (Fla.) 1 1 4 6
Tarleton State (Texas) 1
Texas A&M-Kingsville 1 1 1
Tiffin (Ohio) 1
Trevecca Nazarene (Tenn.) 1 1
Tusculum (Tenn.) 3 3 1
Upper Iowa 1
Valdosta State (Ga.) 3 1 1
Washburn (Kan.) 1
Wayne State (Neb.) 1 1
Wayne State (Mich.) 1
Wingate (N.C.) 2 2 2 1
Winona State (Minn.) 1
Winston-Salem State (N.C.) 1
West Alabama 1 1
West Chester (Pa.) 1 1
West Georgia 1
West Florida 2 2 2
West Texas A&M 1
West Virginia State 1 1 3 1
Western Oregon 2 1
Wheeling Jesuit (W. Va.) 1
Wilmington (Del.) 3 2 1 2

** 2015 All-Americans listed in all-time total

Daktronics NCAA II Baseball 
All-Americans by School
Daktronics All-American team was established in 2007
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